## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

Document 229

)	Case No. 1:21-cv-2831-JRS-MJD
)	
)	Judge James R. Sweeney
)	
)	Magistrate Mark J. Dinsmore
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

## **Order on Stipulation for Final Judgment Amount**

Upon consideration of the Parties Joint Motion For Approval Of The Parties' Stipulation As To The Final Judgment In The Amount of \$695,000.00 (ECF No. 228) filed January 10, 2025, the Court, finding good cause, grants the Joint Motion and adopts the Parties' stipulations. Therefore, it is ordered that:

- 1. The final judgement in the above matter is \$695,000.00.
- 2. Payment of the \$695,000.00 satisfies the entire amount awarded to Plaintiffs in the Final Judgment issued by this Court on November 9, 2023 (ECF No. 206), as well as all postjudgment interest, attorneys fees, costs, and all other damages and other amounts otherwise recoverable by Plaintiffs pursuant to the Final Judgment (ECF No. 206).
- 3. The motions pending before the Court, ECF Nos. 224 and 225 are denied as moot.
- 4. The Stock Yards Bank & Trust Company is directed to draw funds in the amount of \$695,000.00, pursuant to its January 11, 2023 Letter of Credit given to PLG and send the funds to Barkan Meizlish DeRose Cox, LLP's IOLTA account upon presentation of this Order.

- 5. That the funds drawn from the Stock Yards Bank & Trust Company represents an unpaid indebtedness or other obligation of Professional Labor Group, LLC.
- 6. The Parties are directed to file a Joint Notice of Dismissal with Prejudice within 10 days of Barkan Meizlish DeRose Cox, LLP receiving the \$695,000.00.

## SO ORDERED

Date: 1/10/2025

JAMES R. SWEENEY II, JUDGE United States District Court

Southern District of Indiana

## Distribution:

Robert E. DeRose BARKAN MEIZLISH DEROSE COX, LLP bderose@barkanmeizlish.com

Shannon M. Draher NILGES DRAHER LLC sdraher@ohlaborlaw.com

Vincent T. Norwillo The Law Office of Vincent T. Norwillo, LLC Vincent.norwello@norwellolaw.com

John J. Morse Morse & Bickel, P.C. Morse@MorseBickel.com

Stock Yards Bank & Trust Company Attn: Letter of Credit Department CorrespondentBanking@syb.com